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Project Overview




Six Project Phases

p Q) it it )

1| Discovery
Project Planning

Project Work Plan and
Schedule

Data Review
Kickoff Meeting
Placer.ai mobility data

Demographics Analysis

2| Engagement
Engagement Strategy
Project Brand

Project Website
Internal Engagement
External Engagement

« Stakeholder Meetings

¢ Focus Groups

« Pop-Up Events

*  Community Meeting
Statistically Valid Survey

Engagement Summary

3| Analysis
Park Inventory
Level of Service
Facility Inventory

Recreation Program
Assessment

Cost of Service
Analysis

Culture Retreat

4| Visioning

Visioning Meeting

5| Finalization
Prepare Draft Plan
Board Presentation

Finalize the Plan

6| Implementation

Staff Implementation
Workshop




Project Timeline

Recreation
Assessment, Visioni ith Staff .
Cost of Service isioning with Sta Draft and Final Plan,
Demographics & Inventory and Assessment (Parks, Update Mission, ' . Pre:iptatwn -
Analysis n Space, Facilities isi mplementation Workshop
'y Open Sp ) wvmues Draft Plan, Presentation, Final Plan
Engagement ' '
Kickoff & Engagement
Strate
System &
Tour '

August & October - December January - March April May & June July
September Engagement Analysis Visioning | Draft and Final Plans | Implementation
Discovery Workshop




Survey Results - ETC




Since 20086, ET.C Institute is a National Leader
. in Market Research for Local
ETC Institute L.
Has Governmental Organizations

In More Than
1,000 Cities
&

49 States,
Surveyed

M ore T h an For more than 35 years, our mission has
3.000.000 been to help municipal governments
’ y

gather and use survey data to enhance
Persons. organizational performance.




Survey Purpose

To help guide the District’s Comprehensive Master Plan

To assist in establishing priorities for future improvements to

parks, facilities, programs, and services

To gather objective feedback from residents to help
determine priorities for the community using the PIR analysis




Methodology

Survey Description
Five-page survey
Method of Administration

By mail and online to a random sample of households in the Park
District

Each survey took approximately 15 minutes to complete

Sample Size
478 completed surveys

Margin of Error
+/- 4.4% at the 95% level of confidence



What to Know

. In the
past year - Nationally, 81% of respondents visit parks or facilities

5 In the past
year - Nationally, 36% of respondents participate in programs

. are to

thelr home - 86% live within a 10-minute walk to a park/natural area
and 92% of those have visited the park/natural area

- _ are the most
used and most preferred sources of information



Top Priorities Based on PIR Analysis

PROGRAMS

10. After-school programs for youth of all ages

© 0 NOoO Ok WDNPRE

Community events

Fitness & wellness programs

Hiking & outdoor recreation programs
Aquatics

Active adult programs

Lake recreation

Nature programs

Performing & visual arts programs
Biking programs

11. Active adult (50+) programming

AMENITIES

o 0~ W DN PRE

Outdoor swimming pool

Indoor swimming pools

Public beaches

Multi-use hiking, biking, walking trails
Off-leash dog park

Community center



Rating the System




Q6. From the following list, please check all the organizations that you/your

household have used for recreation/sports activities during the last year.
by percentage of respondents {multiple selections could be made)

90%

Winnetka Park District

Winnetka Community House

Meighboring park districts

Private clubs

Private & non-profit youth sports

Public schools

Private summer camps

Places of worship

Private schools/charter schools

0% 40% 80%



Q2a. Overall, how would you rate the physical condition of all the parks, beaches,

and recreation facilities you have visited?
by percentage of respondents who responded “YES” to Q2 (excluding "not provided”)

Excellent
24%

Good
57%

Poor
2%

17%



Q3. Please check all the following reasons that prevent you/your household from

visiting parks, beaches, and recreation facilities more often.
by percentage of respondents (multiple selections could be macde)

29%

Lack of amenities we want to use

Lack of restrooms

Lack of parking to access parks/facilities

Lack of shade

Use parks/beaches/facilities in other communities

Parks/beaches/facilities are not well maintained

Lack of [ADA) accessibility

Too far from our home

Mot aware of parks, beaches or facilities location

Criminal activity in the park

Do not feel safe using parks/facilities

Language/cultural barriers

0% 20% 40%



Q7a. How would you rate the overall quality of the programs/events in which your
household has participated?

by percentage of respondents who responded “YES” to Q7 (excluding "not provided”)

Excellent
35%

Poor
2%

Good
55%



Program Priorities




Q12. Households that have a need for various programs/activities.
by percentage of respondents who indicated need

Adult fitness & wellness programs

73%,

Special events-community 66%
Water based programming 60%
Ice skating 60%

Golf lessons & leagues 56%
Special events-fitness & athletic 56%
Tennis lessons & leagues 56%
After school programs for youth of all ages 54%
Adult sports leagues 53%

51%

Youth sports programs & camps

Outdoor environmental/nature camps & programs 51%
Drop-in social activities 50%
Special events-performing/visual arts 50%
Youth out-of-school programs & camps 49%
Platform (paddle) tennis lessons & leagues 49%
Water fitness programs/lap swimming 49%
Cultural enrichment programs 49%
Ice hockey 48%
Swim lessons 48%
Youth fitness & wellness classes 46%
Pickleball lessons & leagues 45%

43%
42%
41%

Preschool programs/early childhood education
Adult visual arts/crafts programs
STEM programs

Adult performing arts programs 41%
Teen/tween programs 37%
Senior programs 36%
Youth visual/performing arts programs 36%
Recreation/competitive swim team 3$%

34%
31% !

Counseling & mental health programs
Cheer/gymnastics/tumbling programs

Programs designed for individuals with a disability
eGaming/eSports

22%
14%

0% 40% 80%



Q12c. How well needs are being met for various programs/activities.

by percentage of respondents (excluding "no need”)

Platform (paddle) tennis lessons & leagues 53% . 24% . 18% 6%
Ice hockey 46% 25% 19% 11%
Tennis lessons & leagues 42% 28% 21% 9%
Ice skating 40% 29% 23% 9%
Special events-community 27% 37% 29% 6%
Youth sports programs & camps 24% 40% 26% 10%
Golf lessons & leagues 38% 25% 29% 8%
Youth visual/performing arts programs 27% 31% 29% 14%
Preschool programs/early childhood education 29% 28% 22% 21%
Youth out-of-school programs & camps 23% 34% 31% 13%
After school programs for youth of all ages 18% 36% 32% 13%
Adult fitness & wellness programs 23% 31% . 2T 19%
Adult performing arts programs 23% 28% - 25% 23%
Special events-performing/visual arts 18% 30% - 35% 17%
Outdoor environmental/nature camps & programs 17% 30% 30% 23%
Water based programming 21% 26% 34% 19%
Adult visual arts/crafts programs 21% 22% 28% 29%
Cheer/gymnastics/tumbling programs 21% 22% 28% 29%
Senior programs 17% 25% 27% . 31%
Programs designed for individuals with a disabilit 22% 20% 37% 21%
Adult sports leagues 17% 24% 30% 29%
Special events-fitness & athletic 17% 24% 42% . 18%
eGaming/eSports 24% 15% 26% | 35%
Cultural enrichment programs 16% - 23% 38% 23%
Youth fitness & wellness classes Py - 26% 35% . 28%
Counseling & mental health programs 14% 22% 27% 37%
STEM programs 13% 21% 34% 32%
Drop-in social activities [JIFEA 22% 41% 27%
Teen/tween programs [IFREA 17% 38% 34%
Recreation/competitive swim team 13% 11% 12% _ 64% _
Pickleball lessons & leagues IR 13%, 30% a47%
Swim lessons 14% 10% 14% 62%
Water fitness programs/lap swimming RS 9% 15% . 67%
0% 20% 40% 60%% 80% 100%
M Fully Met =0 Mostly Met © Partly Met Not Met



Q8. Please check all the following reasons that prevent you/your household from

participating in programs/events more often.
by percentage of respondents {multiple selections could be made)

Classes are full 24%

Too busy/not interested
Program times are not convenient
Program not offered
Use programs of other agencies
| don't know what is offered
Online registration is not user friendly
Lack of quality programs
Fees are too high
Registration is difficult
Old & outdated facilities
Lack of quality instructors
Lack of right program equipment
Poor customer service by staff

Too far from our home

Do not feel safe participating

0% 10% 20% 30%



Q13. Which four programs/activities are most important to your household?

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top four choices

Adult fitness & wellness programs
Ice hockey
Golf lessons & leagues
Pickleball lessons & leagues
Tennis lessons & leagues
Special events-community
Youth sports programs & camps
Water based programming
After school programs for youth of all ages
Water fitness programs/lap swimming
Ice skating
Swim lessons
Youth out-of-school programs & camps
Platform (paddle] tennis lessons & leagues
Cultural enrichment programs
Senior programs
Preschool programs/early childhood education
Adult sports leagues
Outdoor environmental/nature camps & programs
Teen/tween programs
Adult visual arts/crafts programs
Special events-fitness & athletic
Counseling & mental health programs
Drop-in social activities
STEM programs
Youth fitness & wellness classes
Special events-performing/visual arts
Recreation/competitive swim team
Adult performing arts programs
Youth visual/performing arts programs
Cheer/gymnastics/tumbling programs
Programs designed for individuals with a disabilit
eGaming/eSports

0%

. 25%
18%
17% s
15%
15%
15% .
14%
13%
13%
20% 40%
M Top choice 2nd choice 3rd choice Ath choice




Top Priorities

(high importance/higher unmet need)

Continued
Emphasis

(high importance/lower unmet need)

% |Lower Need
(lower importance/lower unmet need)




Facility and Amenity

Priorities




Q10. Households that have a need for various facilities/amenities.

by percentage of respondents who indicated need

Public beaches 93%
Shade & trees 91%
Large community parks 88%
Public restrooms 87%

85%
82%

Small neighborhood parks
Multi-use hiking, biking, walking trails

Playgrounds 1 79%
Community center 78%
Picnic areas & shelters 75%

Open space conservation areas 71% !

Ice rink 71%
Golf courses 70%
QOutdoor tennis courts 70%
Outdoor event space 68%

Qutdoor exercise/fitness area 64%
Indoor swimming pools 63%
Outdoor swimming pool 62%
Splash pads or spray parks 61%
Platform (paddle) tennis courts 61%
Lighted rectangular sports fields 59%
Community gardens 59%
Indoor basketball/volleyball courts 58%

55%
54%
53%
51%

Matural turf fields

Lighted diamond sports fields
Artificial turf fields

Outdoor basketball courts

Performing arts theater 51%
Environmental/nature education center 50%
Off-leash dog park 49%
Outdoor pickleball courts 49%
Mountain bike trails 45%
Indoor pickleball . 45%
Cross-country skiing » 40%
MNon-motorized boat launch 36%
Boat launch

34%
21% :

Skateboarding parks

0% 40% B0%

120%



Q10c. How well needs are being met for various facilities/amenities.
by percentage of respondents (excluding "no need")

Golf courses

Playgrounds

Platform (paddle) tennis courts
Lighted diamond sports fields
Artificial turf fields

Lighted rectangular sports fields
Small neighborhood parks
Shade & trees

Large community parks
Outdoor tennis courts

Boat launch

Public beaches

Matural turf fields

Ice rink

Mon-motorized boat launch
Picnic areas & shelters

Splash pads or spray parks
Open space conservation areas
QOutdoor event space
Community center
Multi-use hiking, biking, walking trails
Community gardens
Performing arts theater

Public restrooms

Indoor basketball/volleyball courts
Outdoor exercise/fitness area
Off-leash dog park

Outdoor baskethall courts
Environmental/nature education center
Mountain bike trails
Cross-country skiing
Skateboarding parks

Outdogr pickleball courts
Indoor pickleball

Indoor swimming pools
Outdoor swimming pool

0%

59% 29% 10% 3%
53% 34% 11% =
g% 25% 11% 5%
53% 31% 13% 4%
57% : 27% 13% 4%
46%, .34% 14% 5%
42% 38% 16% 4%
41% 39% 16% 4%
3% 37% 20% 5%
51% 24% C19% 6%
45% 30% 15% 11%
40% 33% 18% 9%
33% 36% 21% 10%
42% 26% 19%. 13%
3% 29% 19% 14%
29% 35% 27% 9%
33% . 27T% 24% 16%
2 31% 28% 16%
22% 33% 28% 17%
26% 27% 28% 20%
i 28% , 29% 18%
25% 27% 23% 25%
24% 27% 20% 30%
2 31% . 35% 17%
21% 26% 24% - 30%
17% 22% . 26% 36%
0% 12% 18% 50%
16% 17% _24% 44%
11% 19% 23% 47%
% 15% 23% 48%
13% 15% 25% 47%
11% 15% 10% 64%
it 9% 22% 58%
8% 9% 18% 66%
/4 5% 4% 86%
p 13 %0 4% 89% X
20%% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Fully Met 0 Mostly Met Partly Met Not Met



Q11. Which four of the facilities/amenities do you think are most important to

you/your household?
by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top four choices

Public beaches

Outdoor swimming pool
Golf courses

lce rink

Indoor swimming pools
Off-leash dog park
Multi-use hiking, biking, walking trails
Playgrounds

Community center

Small neighborhood parks
Artificial turf fields

Outdogr pickleball courts
qlnduar pickleball
Indoor basketball/volleyball courts

Outdoor tennis courts

Shade & trees

Public restrooms

Large community parks

Open space conservation areas
Platform (paddle) tennis courts
Community gardens

Boat launch

Outdoor basketball courts
Non-motorized boat launch
Environmental/nature education center
Performing arts theater
QOutdoor exercise/fitness area
Picnic areas & shelters
Cross-country skiing

Lighted rectangular sports fields
Lighted diamond sports fields
Mountain bike trails

Splash pads or spray parks
Matural turf fields

Outdoor event space
Skateboarding parks

39%
25% !
21%
21%
- 20%
19%
18%
17%:
16% i

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

M Top choice 2nd choice 3rd choice = 4th choice



Top Priorities for Investment for Facilities/Amenities Based on

Outdoor swimming pool

Indoor swimming pools

Public beaches
Multi-use hiking, biking, walking trails
Off-leash dog park

Community center

Ice rink

Outdoor pickleball courts
Public restrooms

Indoor pickleball

Outdoor exercise/fitness area
Indoor baskethall/volleyball courts
Golf courses

Outdoor basketball courts
Open space conservation areas
Environmental/nature education center
Community gardens

Mountain bike trails

Outdoor event space
Cross-country skiing
Playgrounds

Large community parks

Picnic areas & shelters

Outdoor tennis courts
Performing arts theater

Splash pads or spray parks
Small neighborhood parks
Shade & trees

Artificial turf fields

Matural turf fields

Platform (paddle) tennis courts
Skateboarding parks
Non-motorized boat launch
Boat launch

Lighted rectangular sports fields
Lighted diamond sports fields

Priority Investment Rating

Lower Priorit

160
152

69 or

High Priority

(110+)

Medium Priority
(70-109)

200

Top Priorities

(high importance/higher unmet need)

Continued
Emphasis

(high importance/lower unmet need)

Lower Need

(lower importance/lower unmet need)



Additional Findings




Q15. How important do you feel it is for the District to provide high quality parks,
recreation facilities and programs?

by percentage of respondents (exduding "not sure”)

Somewhat important
8%

Very important
92%




Q4. From the following list, please check all the ways you learn about parks, beaches,

recreation facilities, programs, and events.
by percentage of respondents (multiple selections could be made)

- Winnetka Park District Program Brochure

-Park District website

Word of mouth

- Emails
-Sucial media

Banners

74%

Materials at parks or recreation facilities
Promotions at special events
MNewspaper

Conversations with Park District staff

Flyers

0% 40% 80%



Q14. If you had $100, how would you allocate the funds among the parks and
recreation categories listed below?

by percentage of respondents

Acquire new park land & open space

7.92
Construct réezuggpnrts fields 3

Improve/maintain existing parks,
beaches, & recreation facilities
$38.52

Expand program
offerings
$8.39

Improve existing
indoor recreation
facilities

$11.77

$15.47 $15.29
Construct a new recreation

center/field house



Survey Questions?




Engagement Overview




Project Branding



External Engagement

Fall Fest Farmers Market Pumpkins in the Woods Open House
September 28 October5 &12 October 25 October 28

BerryDunn also spent time at Skokie Playfields handing out postcards to participants at ice, golf, tennis,
paddle, and the athletic fields.



Online Engagement

Making it easy for anyone to contribute their ideas and keep up with
project updates




Engagement Results




External Engagement Results

= Special Events — Free: 90 votes
= Special Events — Paid: 45 votes

= Volunteer Opportunities: 41 votes
= Youth Sports: 40 votes

= Art Classes: 36 votes

= Childcare: 31 votes

= Teen Programming: 40 votes

= Fitness Classes: 24 votes

= Active Adults: 23 votes

= Adult Sports: 22 votes



External Engagement Results

= Qutdoor Pool: 168 votes

= Indoor Pool: 104 votes

= Dog Park: 98 votes

= Expanded Ice Arena: 74 votes
= Outdoor Pickleball: 73 votes

= Recreation Center: 73 votes

= Fitness Center: 39 votes

= More restrooms: 33 votes

= Additional Parking: 9 votes



External Engagement Results

Build a Pool: $304

Improve Beach Access: $143

Build a new Recreation Center: $102
Increase Cycling Opportunities: $80
Improve the Ice Arena: $80

Other: $64



External Engagement Results

Capital Improvement Ranking

= Build an indoor pool: 2.47

Finish implementation of the WPD
waterfront 2030 Master Plan: 2.89

Expand racquet sports: 3.06
Build an outdoor pool: 3.12

Build a recreation center: 3.44
Enhance/expand Ice Arena: 4.22

Guests were provided a card with six
capital improvement projects and were
asked to rank them 1 to 6.







Highlights of Focus Groups

District Strengths

= Provides great customer service

= Maintains and operates facilities very well

= Best facilities on the north shore
= Lots of upgrades in the past 10 to 15 years

=  Summer camps are the best on the north shore

=  So many offerings (both indoors and out)

= The District has a strong brand
= Many like the printed brochure and are happy it's coming back
= The e-newsletter is appreciated



Highlights of Focus Groups

District Strengths

= 4% of July Festivities
= The family events are phenomenal!

= The parks and open spaces are well-maintained

= Not many communities have open space, parks, and beaches — “We are
fortunate!”

= It's easy to find information regarding offerings
= The District does a good job of publicizing activities
= Easy to sign-up for District programs — “Simple to manage my account”



Highlights of Focus Groups

Needed Improvements
Facilities
= An overhaul of the Ice Arena

= Indoor or outdoor pool

= Permanent restrooms in heavily used parks

Parks & Beaches
= Strong desire to get the Elder Beach open for use
= More creativity desired in park design

= Frustration that the ongoing beach project has eaten up
resources

Brand and Image
= The brand and image have been tarnished over the last year

= Lack of transparency regarding the beach projects



Highlights of Focus Groups

Needed Improvements

Programming

= More programming options are needed for tweens, teens, and
adults

= There is a gap between when summer camp ends and school
begins

Technology

= Improved and streamlined communication, improved website
navigation, create a District app

= More flexibility with beach passes — so kids could bring their
nonresident friends

= A new system for Tennis registration, which is done by hand

Partnerships
= Increased collaboration with the Community House

= Increased access to New Trier: climbing wall, fields, gyms,
indoor pool



Stakeholder Meetings




Highlights of Stakeholder Meetings

= Degradation of civility

= A few voices have a loud presence

= Trust between the community and Park Board

Competition with country clubs

Lack of collaboration between government bodies

Need for more trail connections to enhance biking opportunities

Mindful investment — not interested in the biggest and brightest but thoughtful



Highlights of Stakeholder Meetings

Reflect on past successes and duplicate (golf course project)
Free up Executive Director so she has time to connect with other leaders
Show and model collaboration

People with disabilities

= Teens

= Families with children (they need more than the District can currently provide)
= Seniors — most of the programming is geared towards youth



Internal Engagement




Highlights of Internal Engagement
Staff Focus Groups (4)

On November 21, 2025, BerryDunn conducted
focus groups that included 27 staff from all areas of
the District

= Twelve questions were provided to staff in
advance and reviewed with each group.

= Many of the strengths and opportunities pointed
out by the public were reaffirmed by staft.

= Some of the items noted, are already being
addressed, or will be included in the next budget
cycle.

= A staff retreat, focusing on culture, was facilitated
by BerryDunn on March 12.



Online Engagement




Online Engagement
Social Pinpoint Site: Open from September — November 2024

Online Engagement by the Numbers
1,436 Site Visits
816 Visitors
460 Total Contributions
165 Total Contributors

219 Interactive Mapping Tool Responses

111 Forum Responses
87 Budget Prioritization Tool Responses

43 Ideas Wall Responses




Online Engagement
Budgeting Tool (87 responses)

Participants provided $100 to spend and were provided 10 options:

Ranking
Improve beach access: $1,675
Build a new recreation center: $1,565
Enhance programming: $920
Increase cycling opportunities: $850

O




Online Engagement
Forum Questions (1 of 3)

What is the most important factor for the District to consider during the
master plan process? (52 comments)

Preservation of park land and natural spaces

Improve beaches and open Elder

More effective summer programming

More public input, more fiscal responsibility (minimize tax burden)

Build a public pool

Collaborate — don’t duplicate efforts

Family friendly programming and facilities




Online Engagement
Forum Questions (2 of 3)

What is one feature you wish our parks had to improve your experience?
(40 comments)

Community Pool

Improve Ice Arena

Off-leash Dog Park away from the beach

Beach and lakefront improvements

Practical and affordable beach passes for guests

More walking/biking infrastructure

Natural parks and nature focused recreation E ﬁ




Online Engagement

Forum Questions (3 of 3)

The Park District has been around for 120 years, and
things have changed a lot since 1904. What does the
community of the future want to see from their Park
District 10 — 20 years from now? (17 comments)

Safety

Accessibility

Fiscal responsibility

Collaboration

Maintain the simplicity and natural beauty of Winnetka’s
green spaces

Transparency
Community Engagement




Engagement Themes



Engagement Themes

Beach Projects
Open the beach

Brand and Image
Website and registration process

Facilities
Maintain current assets
Upgrade existing facilities
Consider new projects: pool, recreation center, Ice Arena renovation
Pickleball courts
Golf Course food & beverage

Internal Operations
Internal and external communications
Desire to re-evaluate staffing levels and service contracts
Financial transparency




Engagement Themes

Parks

Maintain green space

Accessibility throughout parks

Permanent restrooms in heavily used parks
Dog Park

Improvements to the Green Bay Trall

Partnerships
Current Partnerships
New partnerships
Power Plan
East/west walking and biking trail

Programming
Expand nature programming
Out-of-school time child care
New program service providers and internal programming expansions
Senior programming




Q&A

Thank You!

Elsa Fischer
efischer@berrydunn.com

Nikki Ginger
Nikki.ginger@berrydunn.com

Ryan Murray
Ryan.murray@etcinstitute.com



https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fetcinstitute.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CDerek.Harvey%40etcinstitute.com%7C773c30e2ae0248cbc7e608dbd1aaef83%7C62c6ee50f7c64e828af32cd6003aed8f%7C0%7C0%7C638334304355795381%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nllln03R93fMSTrbSRXNJPEm04pRvN2sncKkSsyyLZs%3D&reserved=0

Next Steps
e

= March: Complete Recreation
Assessment and Cost of Service Study

= April: Visioning

= May: Compile draft plan

= June: Final Plan & Board Presentation
= July: Staff Implementation Workshop
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